



**Brazilian Diamonds Limited**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
*(Unaudited)*

**For three-month periods ended March 31, 2011**

**Canadian Funds**

---

**NOTICE OF NO REVIEW BY AUDITOR**

In accordance with National Instrument 51 – 102 *Continuous Disclosure Obligations* of the Canadian Securities Administrators **WE HEREBY GIVE NOTICE THAT** the condensed financial statements that follow this notice have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

*Statement 1*

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position

As at,

*(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars*

*Unaudited)*

### ASSETS

	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010 <i>(Note 20)</i>	January 1, 2010 <i>(Note 20)</i>
<b>Current</b>			
Cash <i>(Note 6)</i>	\$ 213	\$ 167	\$ 89
Receivables, prepaids and deposits <i>(Note 7)</i>	53	37	142
Other assets <i>(Note 14)</i>	-	-	373
Due from related parties <i>(Note 11f)</i>	-	-	160
Assets held for sale <i>(Note 14)</i>	-	-	801
	<u>266</u>	<u>204</u>	<u>1,565</u>
Investments <i>(Note 15)</i>	-	-	191
Property, plant, and equipment <i>(Note 16)</i>	-	-	262
Mineral properties <i>(Note 17)</i>	-	-	700
	<u>\$ 266</u>	<u>\$ 204</u>	<u>\$ 2,718</u>

### LIABILITIES

#### Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities <i>(Note 8)</i>	\$ 190	\$ 72	\$ 257
Due to related parties <i>(Note 11)</i>	982	920	738
Deposits	-	-	765
	<u>1,172</u>	<u>992</u>	<u>1,760</u>
Provision for environmental rehabilitation <i>(Note 18)</i>	-	-	125
	<u>1,172</u>	<u>992</u>	<u>1,885</u>

### SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Share Capital – <i>Statement 5 - (Note 9)</i>	95,301	95,316	95,316
Contributed Surplus – <i>Statement 5 (Note 9)</i>	3,336	3,336	3,336
Accumulated other comprehensive loss – <i>Statement 5</i>	118	105	(139)
Deficit - <i>Statement 5</i>	<u>(99,661)</u>	<u>(99,545)</u>	<u>(97,680)</u>
	<u>(906)</u>	<u>(788)</u>	<u>833</u>
	<u>\$ 266</u>	<u>\$ 204</u>	<u>\$ 2,718</u>

**Nature of Operations and Going Concern** *(Note 1)*

**Commitments and Contingencies** *(Note 13)*

**Subsequent Events** *(Note 19)*

*Approved and authorized by the Board of Directors on June 29, 2011*

*"Luke Leslie"*

Luke Leslie  
Director

*"Stephen Fabian"*

Stephen Fabian  
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statement 2

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Loss

For the three-month periods ended March 31,

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	2011	2010 (Note 20)
<b>Expenses</b>		
Amortization	\$ -	\$ 18
Corporate administrative services	3	12
Consultants	-	44
Directors and audit committee fees	14	-
Exploration costs	3	29
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	15	(5)
Bank charges and interest	1	-
Investor relations	4	10
Legal and audit	39	27
Office costs	27	80
Regulatory	-	16
Salaries and management fees	30	31
Transfer agent and filing fees	4	-
Travel	7	1
	<u>147</u>	<u>263</u>
<b>Other (Income) Expense</b>		
Debt forgiveness	-	(79)
Gain on sale of assets	(31)	(14)
Loss on sale of investments	-	82
	<u>(31)</u>	<u>(11)</u>
<b>Loss for the period</b>	<u>\$ 116</u>	<u>\$ 252</u>
<b>Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding (000's)</b>	<u>6,479</u>	<u>6,479</u>
<b>Loss per Common Share – Basic and Diluted</b>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>	<u>\$ 0.01</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statement 3

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows

For the three-month periods ended March 31,

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

Cash Resources Provided By (Used In)		2011	2010
			(Note 20)
<b>Operating Activities</b>			
Loss for the period:	\$	(116)	\$ (252)
Items not affected by cash:			
Amortization		-	18
Debt forgiveness		-	(79)
Loss on sale of investments		-	82
Gain on sale of assets		(31)	(14)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Receivables, prepaids and deposits		(15)	58
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		117	(56)
Assets held for sale		-	801
Due to related parties		56	81
Due from related parties		-	28
Deposits		-	(765)
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities		<u>11</u>	<u>(98)</u>
<b>Financing Activities</b>			
Share issuance costs		<u>(15)</u>	-
Net cash used in financing activities		<u>(15)</u>	-
<b>Investing Activities</b>			
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		<u>31</u>	14
Net cash provided by investing activities		<u>31</u>	14
Effect of foreign exchange rate on cash		<u>19</u>	24
<b>Change in cash</b>		<b>46</b>	(60)
Cash - Beginning of period		<u>167</u>	89
<b>Cash - End of period</b>	\$	<b>213</b>	\$ 29

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statement 4

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Comprehensive Loss

For the three-month periods ended March 31,

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

		2011		2010 (Note 20)
<b>Loss for the period</b>	\$	<b>116</b>	\$	252
Unrealized gain on available for sale securities		-		10
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>	\$	<b>116</b>	\$	262

---

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

Statement 5

## Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share capital (Number of Shares)	Share capital (Amount) \$	Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Accumulated other comprehensive loss \$	Total \$
January 1, 2010 (Note 20)	6,479,043	95,316	3,336	(97,680)	(139)	833
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	163	163
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(252)	-	(252)
March 31, 2010 (Note 20)	6,479,043	95,316	3,336	(97,932)	24	744
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	81	81
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,613)	-	(1,613)
December 31, 2010	6,479,043	95,316	3,336	(99,545)	105	(788)
Share issuance costs	-	(15)	-	-	-	(15)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	13	13
Loss for the period	-	-	-	(116)	-	(116)
<b>March 31, 2011</b>	<b>6,479,043</b>	<b>95,301</b>	<b>3,336</b>	<b>(99,661)</b>	<b>118</b>	<b>(906)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements

# **Brazilian Diamonds Limited**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

## **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

### **For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011**

*(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)*

*(Unaudited)*

---

#### **1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern**

Brazilian Diamonds Limited (“Brazilian”) was originally incorporated in British Columbia on June 24, 1983. The Company is engaged in the acquisition of and exploration for mineral resources. The properties of the Company are without a known body of commercial ore, the exploration programs undertaken and proposed constitute an exploratory search, and there is no assurance that the Company will be successful in its search. The Company has not earned any revenue to date from its current operations and is therefore considered to be in the exploration stage. The business of exploring for minerals and mining involves a high degree of risk, and few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines.

During the 2010 fiscal year, the Company disposed of all significant Brazilian net assets including Brazilian’s interests in the Coromandel and Serra da Canastra properties. These transactions resulted in the disposition of all mineral property interests and related assets and signifies Brazilian’s exit from Brazil.

The head office, registered address, and records office of the Company are located at Suite #910 – 475 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2B3. These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. Several adverse conditions cast substantial doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Company continues to incur operating losses, has limited financial resources, no source of operating cash flow, and no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to conduct further exploration and development of its mineral property projects.

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain the financing necessary to identify a suitable business and continue operations. As at March 31, 2011, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$99,661,000 and has a working capital deficiency of \$906,000. Subsequent to the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued 16,655,924 (post-consolidated) shares of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of up to \$1,666,592. However, there can be no assurance that management’s future financing actions will be successful.

If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying values of assets, liabilities, reported income and expenses and the balance sheet classifications used. Such adjustments could be material.

---



# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

### For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

## 2. Basis of Preparation

These unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Condensed Financial Reporting*. The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

The preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements resulted in changes to the accounting policies as compared with the most recent annual financial statements prepared under Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these condensed consolidated condensed financial statements. They also have been applied in preparing an opening IFRS balance sheet at January 1, 2010 for the purposes of the transition to IFRS, as required by IFRS 1, First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS 1). The impact of the transition from GAAP to IFRS is explained in Note 20.

### *Initial Accounting Estimates*

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from these estimates. Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) The recoverability of receivables that are included in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position.
- ii) The carrying value and the recoverability of mineral properties, which are included in the condensed consolidated interim statements of financial position.
- iii) The inputs used in accounting for stock-based compensation expense included in profit and loss
- iv) The valuation of shares issued in non-cash transactions.
- v) The valuation allowance applied against deferred tax assets.

---

## 3. Significant Accounting Policies

### a) Basis of Consolidation

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries: BSG Investments Inc. (“BSGII”) and its subsidiaries Parimá Mineração Ltda. (“Parimá”) and; Game Creek Company Ltd. (“Game Creek”) and its subsidiary, Samsul Mineração Ltda. (“Samsul”). Inter-company balances and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. The Company’s corporate office is located in Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, Parimá and Samsul are located in Brazil. BSGII and Game Creek are British Virgin Island incorporated companies.

# **Brazilian Diamonds Limited**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

## **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

### **For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011**

*(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)*

*(Unaudited)*

---

#### **3. Significant Accounting Policies - continued**

b) Mineral properties

The Company expenses mineral property expenditures prior to the determination that a property has economically recoverable ore reserves. Management reviews and evaluates the carrying value of its mineral properties for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the related asset may not be recoverable. If the total estimated future operating cash flows on an undiscounted basis are less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized and assets are written down to fair value which is normally determined using the discounted value of future cash flows. Where estimates of future net cash flows are not available and where other conditions suggest impairment, management assesses whether carrying value can be recovered by considering alternative methods of determining fair value.

When it is determined that a mineral property is impaired it is written down to its estimated fair value. Ownership in mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining and obtaining clear title to claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyance history characteristics of many mineral properties.

c) Loss per share

The Company uses the treasury stock method to compute the dilutive effect of options, warrants and similar instruments. Under this method the dilutive effect on loss per common share is recognized from the use of the proceeds that could be obtained upon exercise of options, warrants and similar instruments. It assumes that the proceeds would be used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. For the years presented, this calculation proved to be anti-dilutive. Basic loss per share is calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year.

d) Stock-based compensation

All stock-based awards made to employees and non-employees are measured and recognized using a fair value based method. For directors and employees the fair value of options is measured at the date of grant while for non-employees the fair value of options is measured at the earlier of the date at which the counterparty performance is completed, the date the performance commitment is reached or the date of grant if the options are fully vested and non-forfeitable. The fair value of the options at the measurement date is accrued and charged to operations or mineral properties on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, with the offsetting credit to contributed surplus. If and when the stock options are ultimately exercised, the applicable amounts of contributed surplus are transferred to share capital.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 3. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

e) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost less amortization and amounts written off. The assets residual value, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted, if appropriate, at each reporting date. Amortization is provided for over the estimated lives of the related assets based on annual rates as follows:

Heavy equipment	20%
Vehicles	20 - 40%
Buildings	4%
Plant	10%
Furniture and fixtures	10%
Machine and equipment	10 - 20%
Computers	20%
Computer software	20%
Leasehold improvements	straight-line over the term of the lease

f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into cash with maturities of three months or less when purchased.

g) Income taxes

Income tax on the profit or loss for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the statement of financial position liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. The following temporary differences are not provided for: goodwill not deductible for tax purposes; the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting or taxable loss; and differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that they will probably not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realization or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it provides a valuation allowance against that excess.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 3. Significant Accounting Policies - *continued*

#### h) Provision for environmental rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties, oil and gas interests, and equipment, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future rehabilitation cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized to the production assets along with a corresponding increase in the rehabilitation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates, effects of inflation and changes in estimates.

Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the period.

#### i) Financial instruments

##### *Financial assets*

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

*Loans and receivables* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.

*Held-to-maturity investments* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the income statement.

*Available-for-sale* - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 3. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

#### i) Financial instruments – continued

##### *Financial assets- continued*

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

##### *Financial liabilities*

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

*Other financial liabilities:* This category includes promissory notes, amounts due to related parties and accounts payables and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents as fair value through profit and loss. The Company's receivables and due from related parties are classified as loans and receivables. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities.

Fair value measurement disclosure includes classification of financial instrument fair values in a hierarchy comprising three levels reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements, described as follows:

Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and

Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

The fair values of the Company's investments and cash and cash equivalents constitutes a level 1 fair value measurement. The fair value of the Company's receivables, due to and from related parties, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate the carrying value due to their short-term nature.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 3. Significant Accounting Policies - continued

j) Foreign currency translation

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian Dollar. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates ("IAS 21").

These statements of financial position have been translated to the Canadian dollar in accordance with IAS 21. Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing on dates of transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated at rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. All gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in the statements of comprehensive loss. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

The Company's presentation currency is the Canadian dollar ("C\$").

k) Investments

The Company's investments consisted of equity instruments designated as available-for-sale.

#### *New standards yet adopted*

In November 2009, the IASB published IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments," which covers the classification and measurement of financial assets as part of its project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." In October 2010, the requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9. Under this guidance, entities have the option to recognize financial liabilities at fair value through earnings. If this option is elected, entities would be required to reverse the portion of the fair value change due to own credit risk out of earnings and recognize the change in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 is effective for the Company on January 1, 2013. Early adoption is permitted and the standard is required to be applied retrospectively. There will be no significant impact the Company upon implementation of the issued standard.

---

# **Brazilian Diamonds Limited**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

## **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

**For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011**

*(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)*

*(Unaudited)*

---

### **4. Capital Management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue worth-while business opportunities and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company was in the exploration stage, its principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares. Further information relating to liquidity risk is disclosed in Note 5.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, enter into joint venture property arrangements, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and investments. In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of three months or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations. The Company is uncertain as to whether its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry its exploration plans and operations through its current operating period and, accordingly, management is reviewing the timing and scope of current exploration plans and is also pursuing other financing alternatives to fund the Company's operations.

---

### **5. Management of Financial Risk**

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

#### *Interest rate risk*

The Company has non-material exposure at March 31, 2011 to interest rate risk through its financial instruments. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on the fluctuations in the Brazilian CDB bank rate and Canadian prime rate applicable to amounts due to related parties.

#### *Currency Risk*

The Company's operations are located in Brazil where many exploration and administrative expenses are incurred in the local currency, the Brazilian Real. The Company's ability to advance funds to Brazil is subject to changes in the valuation of the Real as well as rules and regulations of the Brazilian government. Fluctuations in the value of the Real may have an adverse effect on the operations and operating costs of the Company.

#### *Credit risk*

The Company has some cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk arising from operations.

Receivables consist of goods and services and the harmonized sales tax due from the Federal Government of Canada. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to receivables is remote.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 5. Management of Financial Risk - continued

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations. Management believes the risk to be minimal.

#### *Liquidity Risk*

The Company attempts to manage liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalent balances. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term obligations. As at March 31, 2011, the Company had a cash balance of \$213,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$167,000) to settle current liabilities of \$1,172,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$992,000). Further information relating to liquidity risk is disclosed in Note 1. Subsequent to March 31, 2011, the Company issued 2,415,547 shares at a price of \$0.09 per share to settle some of the outstanding debt in the amount of \$217,400.

#### *Commodity Price Risk*

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market prices of diamonds. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

#### *Sensitivity analysis*

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are "reasonably possible" over a three month period:

- Cash and cash equivalents include deposits, which are at variable interest rates. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 1% change in rates would affect net loss by \$2,130 annually.
- The Company does not hold any balances in foreign currencies to give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk.

---

### 6. Cash

	March 31, 2011	December 31, 201	January 1, 2010
Cash in bank	\$ 213	\$ 167	\$ 89

---



# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 7. Receivables, Prepaid Expenses and Deposits

The Company's receivables and prepaids expenses arise from two main sources; harmonized sales tax ("HST") and prepaid expenses. These are broken down as follows:

	March 31, 2011		December 31, 2010	
HST receivable	\$	17	\$	17
Prepayments and deposits		36		20
	\$	53	\$	37

### 8. Accounts Payables and Accrued Liabilities

The Company's accounts payables and accrued liabilities are broken as follows:

	March 31, 2011		December 31, 2010	
Trade payables	\$	170	\$	36
Accrued liabilities		20		36
	\$	190	\$	72

### 9. Share Capital and Contributed Surplus

*Authorized share capital:* Unlimited Common shares without par value

#### *Stock Options*

The Company has a stock option plan in place under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option shall not be less than the discounted market price of the Company's stock as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest as determined by the board of directors.

#### *Share issuances:*

Pursuant to a resolution passed by shareholders on July 29, 2010, the Company consolidated its capital on a 3 old for 1 new basis. As a result, all references to share, option, warrant and per share data have been adjusted to reflect the share consolidation that was completed during the period ended March 31, 2011.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 9. Share Capital and Contributed Surplus - continued

Stock options:

A summary of the Company's stock option transactions is as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance - December 31, 2009	133,333	\$10.11
Expired	(56,666)	8.43
Balance - December 31, 2010	76,667	11.37
Expired	(61,667)	7.79
<b>Balance - March 31, 2011</b>	<b>15,000<sup>(1)</sup></b>	<b>\$7.50</b>

<sup>(1)</sup> Subsequent to March 31, 2011, the remaining stock options were cancelled with option holder consent.

As March 31, 2011, the following stock options are outstanding:

Number	Price per share	Expiry date	Options exercisable
15,000	\$7.50	July 12, 2012	15,000
<b>15,000</b>			<b>15,000</b>

### 10. Segmented Information

The Company operates in one operating segment being the acquisition of and exploration for mineral properties. The Company's head office is located in Canada.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 11. Related Party Transactions

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, the following related party transactions were in the normal course of operations:

	2011	2010
	\$	\$
HRG Management Ltd. –director in common (note (a))	2,252	40,000
Deposits made (note (c))	-	57,000
White Label Management Inc. – company with officers in common	30,000	-
Hamilton Capital Partners Limited (“HCPL”) – former director in common		
Paid or accrued consulting fees and office rent	-	34,000
Advance and interest payable (note (h))	-	57,000
Massif Limited (“Massif”) – officer in common		
Paid or accrued management fees - (note (d))	30,000	31,000
McMillan LLP– director in common		
Paid or accrued legal fees - (note (e))	5,848	2,000
Itapiruba Internacional Ltda. - subsidiary of HCPL		
Related party demand loan and interest payable (note (g))	-	145,000
Hidefield Gold plc (“Hidefield”) – former directors in common		
Related party receivable (note h)	-	127,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>68,100</b>	<b>493,000</b>

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

### For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

#### 11. Related Party Transactions – continued

- a) The Company paid a monthly corporate administration fee of \$10,000 that includes office rent, administration, accounting, corporate secretarial, chief financial officer, IT consulting and other related services to White Label Management Inc. (“WLM”). WLM is a management company that provides shared office space and staff to certain other public companies on a cost shared basis. The Company shares two officers in common with WLM.
- b) During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company paid or accrued management fees of \$30,000 (2010 - \$31,000) to Massif Limited (“Massif”), a company associated with an officer and director in common.
- c) During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company paid or accrued professional fees of \$5,848 (2010 - \$2,000) to a law firm in which a director is a partner.
- d) At March 31, 2011, the Company owed \$73,000 (December 31, 2010 - \$44,000) to directors of the Company for directors and audit committee fees, \$297,216 to Massif (December 31, 2010 - \$129,000), \$435,208 to HCPL (December 31, 2010 - \$184,000), \$1,313 to McMillan LLP (December 31, 2010 - \$8,000) and \$29,926 to Rock Capital Partners, a company with a director and officer in common.
- e) At March 31, 2011, the Company owed \$Nil (December 31, 2010 - \$145,000) to Itapiruba Internacional Ltda., a company associated with a former director in common, with accrued interest based on the monthly interest rate of the standard Brazilian CDB bank rate for Banco Itau payable on demand.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange value, which represented the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

- f) The Company paid a monthly corporate administration fee of approximately \$13,400 before any reimbursements (2009 - \$13,400) that includes office rent, administration, accounting, corporate secretarial, chief financial officer, investor relations and other related services to HRG Management Ltd. (“HRG”). HRG was a management company that provides shared office space and staff to certain other public companies on a cost recovery basis. The Company shared directors and officers in common with HRG. The agreement was terminated on October 31, 2010. During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company paid contractual services of \$266,304 (2009 - \$90,000) to HRG including an amount written off of \$105,623 due to the unlikely collectability of the amount (December 31, 2009: \$Nil) relating to a deposit for services, cash advances and fixed assets.

#### Compensation of key management personnel

	2011		2010	
Management fees, directors and audit committee fees	\$	44,250	\$	74,643
Share-based payments		Nil		Nil
	\$	44,250	\$	74,643

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

### 12. Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information:		2011		2010
Cash paid for interest	\$	Nil	\$	Nil
Cash paid for income taxes	\$	Nil	\$	Nil

There were no significant non-cash transactions for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 and 2010.

---

### 13. Commitments and Contingencies

#### *Commitments*

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company entered into a new three month services agreement with White Label Corporate Services Inc. (“WLM”) effective July 1, 2011 and has agreed to pay a monthly corporate administration fee of \$15,000 that includes office rent, administration, accounting, corporate secretarial, chief financial officer, executive assistant, IT computer maintenance and other related services. The agreement can be terminated by either party prior to expiration with 60 days written notice. The Company shares two officers in common with WLM.

#### *Contingencies*

In the course of its business activities the Company has from time to time, been the subject of civil claims by third parties, including former employees that could give rise to a liability to pay compensation or damages. In addition, the Company may receive notices from regulatory and other governmental agencies responsible for the administration of regulations impacting on the Company's business affairs, in relation to the imposition or intended imposition of penalties, assessments and other orders that could potentially have an adverse affect or negatively impact on the Company's business and financial condition. Based upon historic experience with the management of such claims, assessment and regulatory actions, the Company does not anticipate that the outcome of those claims, assessments and regulatory actions will have a materially adverse effect on the Companies business or financial condition.

---

### 14. Assets Held for Sale

During the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company announced the signing of formal contracts for the sale of the Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Cobre Sul, through which the Company holds the Santo Antonio do Bonito alluvial diamond project to third parties for US\$750,000. As at December 31, 2009, total receipts of \$765,000 (US\$695,000) which comprised of cash payment of \$392,000 (US\$345,000) and a pink diamond valued at \$373,000 (US\$350,000 – classified as “Other assets”) were received as deposits on the sale of the subsidiary. In accordance with the plan for the sale of Cobre Sul that existed at December 31, 2009, the assets held by Cobre Sul were reclassified to assets held for sale.

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the remaining cash payment of \$59,000 (US\$55,000) was received and the shares of Cobre Sul were transferred to the purchaser. In May 2010, the Company sold the pink diamond for \$255,000 (US\$250,000) resulting in a loss of \$102,000 recognized through the statement of loss.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 15. Investments

	December 31, 2010			
	Number of Shares	Carrying Value	Fair Value	% Holding
Minera IRL Ltd.	-	\$ -	\$ -	0.00%

  

	December 31, 2009			
	Number of Shares	Carrying Value	Fair Value	% Holding
Minera IRL Ltd.	181,547	\$ 330	\$ 191	0.21%

- a) During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company sold 181,547 shares of Minera IRL Ltd. (“Minera”) for proceeds of \$179,000 resulting in a loss of \$151,000.
- b) During the year ended December 31, 2009, Hidefield Gold plc (“Hidefield”) was merged with Minera at an exchange ratio of 1 Minera share for every 42 Hidefield shares. On December 22, 2009, the Company received 181,547 Minera shares.
- c) During the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company recognized an unrealized gain of \$123,000 on marketable securities designated as available-for-sale in other comprehensive income (loss).

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 16. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Cost \$	Accumulated Amortization \$	Disposition \$	Write- down \$	December 31, 2010 \$
Heavy equipment	248	(248)	-	-	-
Machine and equipment	177	(141)	(15)	(21)	-
Plant	289	(255)	-	(34)	-
Land	156	-	(156)	-	-
	870	(644)	(171)	(55)	-

	Cost \$	Accumulated Amortization \$	Disposition \$	Write- down \$	December 31, 2009 \$
Heavy equipment	253	(243)	(5)	-	5
Vehicles	231	(135)	(95)	-	1
Machine and equipment	651	(592)	(15)	-	44
Plant	289	(233)	-	-	56
Land	156	-	-	-	156
	1,580	(1,203)	(115)	-	262

### 17. Mineral Properties

	December 31, 2009 \$	Disposal of subsidiary \$		December 31, 2010 \$
Serra da Canastra (b)	700	(700)		-
			Reclassified as assets held for sale (Note 6)	
	December 31, 2008 \$	Write-down \$	December 31, 2009 \$	
Coromandel (a)	792	(121)	(671)	-
Serra da Canastra (b)	700	-	-	700
Total	1,492	(121)	(671)	700

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 17. Mineral Properties – continued

#### a) Coromandel Region

##### i) Santo Antônio do Bonito River

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company sold its wholly owned subsidiary, Cobre Sul, which owned various mineral claims covering both the headwaters and the main drainage valley of the Santo Antônio do Bonito River.

##### ii) Santo Antônio do Bonito Alluvial Diamond Mining Joint Venture

As at December 31, 2009, the Company had assessed the recoverability of its Santo Antonio do Bonito alluvial mining project and had recorded an impairment of \$121,000. The fair value of the mineral properties of Cobre Sul were written down to reflect the agreed sale of these assets.

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company sold its wholly owned subsidiary, Cobre Sul, and the licenses in the Coromandel district were transferred to the purchasers.

#### b) Serra da Canastra Region

In 2002, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of De Beers Brasil Ltda.'s ("De Beers"), wholly owned Brazilian subsidiary, Mineração do Sul Ltda. ("Mineração"). Mineração's primary assets are the Canastra 1 kimberlite pipe and mineral licenses within the Serra da Canastra Region.

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company disposed of its remaining interests in the property through the sale of its subsidiary.

### 18. Provision for Environmental Rehabilitation

	December 31, 2010 \$	December 31, 2009 \$
Asset retirement obligation – beginning of year	125	100
Liabilities incurred	-	-
Accretion	-	25
Disposal of subsidiary	(125)	-
Asset retirement obligation – end of year	-	125



# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

### For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 18. Provision for Environmental Rehabilitation -continued

Site closure and reclamation for costs for 2009 are estimated to total \$148,000. At December 31, 2009 an amount of \$125,000 has been recorded as an asset retirement obligation representing the estimated fair value of the asset retirement obligation at the balance sheet date. The obligation was calculated using a discount rate of 4.25% and an inflation rate of 4.5%.

During the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company disposed of its subsidiary Mineracao du Sol resulting in the Company no longer having an asset retirement obligation related to the properties disposed. This has been realized through the loss on disposal of subsidiary calculation.

---

#### 19. Subsequent Events

Subsequent to March 31, 2011:

- a) The Company announced that it has entered into a conditional agreement (the "Agreement") dated April 14, 2011 with Origo Partners PLC ("Origo"), a London Stock Exchange AIM-listed private equity ("PE") investment company to acquire Origo's interests in Kincora Group Limited ("Kincora"), a closely held private company, incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the principal asset of which is the Bronze Fox copper/gold project in Mongolia (the "Bronze Fox Project").

Under the terms of the Agreement the Company will acquire Origo's 25% interest in Kincora (the "25% Interest") and will have assigned to it Origo's rights to acquire a further 50% interest in Kincora (the "Assignment") by paying US\$6,000,000 and incurring US\$6,000,000 in exploration expenditures on the Bronze Fox Project. As consideration for the 25% Interest and the Assignment, the Company is to issue Origo such number of shares as shall cause Origo to hold 40% of the fully diluted share capital of the Company following the Completion Financing (as hereinafter defined). The actual percentage was determined based on the amount of the Completion Financing of \$14,000,000. Concurrent with the Closing of the transactions contemplated herein the board of directors of the Company is to be reconstituted so as to comprise 2 nominees of the Company, 2 nominees of Origo and 1 independent director selected jointly by the Company and Origo.

The completion of the transactions is subject to the Company raising a minimum of \$14,000,000 by way of private placement on terms to be agreed upon between the Company and Origo (the "Completion Financing"). The Company has agreed to pay Ocean Equities Ltd. ("Ocean") a finder's fee in connection with the transactions detailed herein. In this regard the Company will issue Ocean such number of share purchase warrants as shall be equal to 2% of the shares issued to Origo. The warrants will have a term of 3 years and an exercise price equal to the pricing of the Completion Financing.

Completion of the transactions detailed herein is subject to a number of conditions, including TSX Venture Exchange acceptance and Shareholder approval. The transaction cannot close until the required Shareholder approval is obtained. There can be no assurance that the transaction will be completed as proposed or at all.

- b) The Company issued 2,415,547 shares at a price of \$0.09 per share to settle outstanding debt in the amount of \$217,400.

# **Brazilian Diamonds Limited**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

## **Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements**

### **For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011**

*(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)*

*(Unaudited)*

---

#### **19. Subsequent Events – continued**

- c) The Company completed the private placement of 16,655,920 shares at \$0.10 per share, the proceeds of which are to be used to fund the costs of the transaction with and to retire outstanding indebtedness. The private placement closed in two tranches, with 9,700,000 shares issued subject to a hold period expiring September 6, 2011 and the balance of 6,955,920 shares being issued subject to a hold period expiring October 17, 2011.

The Company announced that it has retained Ocean Equities Limited, a U.K. based brokerage firm, RK Equity Capital Markets, LLC, a U.S. broker dealer, and Resource Investment Capital Limited, a Mongolian corporate finance advisor, to assist the Company in carrying out a \$14,000,000 private placement at \$0.35 per share as the Completion Financing. This private placement, combined with the issuance of \$1,500,000 in shares at \$0.35 per share to Origo in consideration for its assignment to the Company of \$1,500,000 of indebtedness due to Origo by Kincora, which monies represent a portion of the US\$6,000,000 in exploration expenditures to be incurred on the Bronze Fox Project as partial consideration for a 50% interest in Kincora, will be deemed to represent a \$15,000,000 Completion Financing for the purposes of the calculation of the percentage of shares issuable by the Company to Origo under the terms of the agreement between Origo and the Company.

Completion of the Completion Financing and the transactions remain subject to the acceptance of the TSX Venture Exchange.

---

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

### For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

---

#### 20. First Time Adoption of IFRS

As stated in Note 2, these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are for the period covered by the Company's first condensed consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The accounting policies in Note 3 have been applied in preparing the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, the condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010 and the opening IFRS statement of financial position on January 1, 2010, the "Transition Date".

In preparing the opening IFRS statement of financial position and the financial statements for the condensed period ended March 31, 2011, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in financial statements that were prepared in accordance with GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables. The guidance for the first time adoption of IFRS is set out in IFRS 1. IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions for first time adopters of IFRS. The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

##### Share-based payment transactions

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 Share-based Payment to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010.

##### Business Combinations

IFRS 1 indicates that a first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has taken advantage of this election and has applied IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred on or after January 1, 2010.

##### Foreign Exchange

Under IFRS 1, the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations can be deemed to be zero at the date of transition to IFRS and then the gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign operation shall exclude translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRS but shall include later translation differences. The Company has elected to apply this exemption.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The Company has applied the following guidelines to its opening statement of financial position dated January 1, 2010:

##### Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as of January 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 20. First Time Adoption of IFRS – continued

The reconciliation between the Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) and IFRS equity as at January 1, 2010 (date of transition to IFRS), March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2010 is provided below:

	Note	January 1, 2010	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2010
<b>Shareholders’ equity (deficiency) under Canadian GAAP</b>		\$ 833	\$ 595	\$ (788)
Adjustment	(a)	-	-	-
<b>Total IFRS adjustment to equity</b>		-	-	-
<b>Shareholders’ equity (deficiency) under IFRS</b>		\$ 833	\$ 595	\$ (788)

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive loss for the period ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010 is provided below:

	Note	Three months ended March 31 2010	Year ended December 31 2010
<b>Comprehensive loss under Canadian GAAP</b>		\$ (238)	\$ (1,760)
Adjustments	(a)	(24)	(105)
<b>Total IFRS adjustment to comprehensive income</b>		-	-
<b>Comprehensive loss under IFRS</b>		\$ (252)	\$ (1,865)

#### (a) Foreign Exchange

On transition to IFRS, the Company has elected to take the exemption regarding cumulative translation differences, whereby the balance on the Transition Date was allocated to deficit. This result’s in no net impact on shareholders’ equity (deficiency) or comprehensive loss for the three month period ended March 31, 2010

# Brazilian Diamonds Limited

(An Exploration Stage Company)

## Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the Three-Month Periods Ended March 31, 2011

(Figures in tables are expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

### 20. First Time Adoption of IFRS – continued

The reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS statement of cash-flow for the period ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010 is provided below:

	Note	Three months ended March 31 2010	Year ended December 31 2010
<b>Operating activities under Canadian GAAP</b>		\$ (74)	\$ (799)
Adjustments	(a)	(24)	(105)
<b>Operating activities under IFRS</b>		\$ (94)	\$ (904)
	Note	Three months ended March 31 2010	Year ended December 31 2010
<b>Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash under Canadian GAAP</b>		\$ -	\$ -
Adjustments	(a)	24	105
<b>Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash under IFRS</b>		\$ 24	\$ 105



**MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND  
ANALYSIS**

**FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2011**

**As at June 29, 2011**

## Introduction

This Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) of Brazilian Diamonds Limited. ("Brazilian" or "the Company") is dated June 29, 2011. This MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of Brazilian Diamonds Limited and the notes thereto for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, which have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") and in accordance with International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Condensed Financial Reporting. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

All amounts referred to herein are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise specified. Additional information relating to the Company including material change notices, certifications of annual and interim filings, and press releases are available on the Canadian System for Electronic Document Analysis and Retrieval (SEDAR) at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com)

## Description of Business

Brazilian Diamonds Limited (the "Company") is a development stage resource company engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral projects.

The Company's head office is located in Belo Horizonte, Brazil and corporate office is located in Vancouver British Columbia, Canada. The Company is a reporting issuer in Ontario, British Columbia and Alberta, Canada and its common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol **BZD**.

## Highlights for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011

- a) Pursuant to a resolution passed by shareholders on July 29, 2010, the Company consolidated its capital on a 3 old for 1 new basis.

## Highlights subsequent to the three-month period ended March 31, 2011

- a) The Company received approval from the TSX Venture Exchange to issue 2,415,547 shares (issued subsequent to period end) at a price of \$0.09 per share to settle outstanding debt in the amount of \$217,400.
- b) The Company announced that it has entered into a conditional agreement (the "Agreement") dated April 14, 2011 with Origo Partners PLC ("Origo"), a London Stock Exchange AIM-listed private equity ("PE") investment company focused on growth opportunities created by the urbanization and industrialization of China, to acquire Origo's interests in Kincora Group Limited ("Kincora"), a closely held private company, incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, the principal asset of which is the Bronze Fox copper/gold project in Mongolia (the "Bronze Fox Project").

Under the terms of the Agreement the Company will acquire Origo's 25% interest in Kincora (the "25% Interest") and will have assigned to it Origo's rights to acquire a further 50% interest in Kincora (the "Assignment") by paying US\$6,000,000 and incurring US\$6,000,000 in exploration expenditures on the Bronze Fox Project. As consideration for the 25% Interest and the Assignment, the Company is to issue Origo such number of shares as shall cause Origo to hold 40% of the fully diluted share capital of the Company following the Completion Financing (as hereinafter defined). The actual percentage was determined based on the amount of the Completion Financing of \$14,000,000. Concurrent with the Closing of the transactions contemplated herein the board of directors of the Company is to be reconstituted so as to comprise 2 nominees of the Company, 2 nominees of Origo and 1 independent director selected jointly by the Company and Origo

The completion of the transactions is subject to the Company raising a minimum of \$14,000,000 by way of private placement on terms to be agreed upon between the Company and Origo (the "Completion Financing"). The Company has agreed to pay Ocean Equities Ltd. ("Ocean") a finder's fee in connection with the transactions detailed herein. In this regard the Company will issue Ocean such number of share purchase warrants as shall be equal to 2% of the shares issued to Origo. The warrants will have a term of 3 years and an exercise price equal to the pricing of the Completion Financing.

*Highlights subsequent to the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 - continued*

In addition to the Completion Financing the Company proposes to effect a private placement of up to 16,655,924 (post-consolidated) shares at a price of \$0.10 per share so as to provide monies to fund the costs of pursuing the transactions contemplated herein and to retire the existing indebtedness of the Company.

The Company announced that it has retained Ocean Equities Limited, a U.K. based brokerage firm, RK Equity Capital Markets, LLC, a U.S. broker dealer, and Resource Investment Capital Limited, a Mongolian corporate finance advisor, to assist the Company in carrying out a \$14,000,000 private placement at \$0.35 per share as the Completion Financing. This private placement, combined with the issuance of \$1,500,000 in shares at \$0.35 per share to Origo in consideration for its assignment to the Company of \$1,500,000 of indebtedness due to Origo by Kincora, which monies represent a portion of the US\$6,000,000 in exploration expenditures to be incurred on the Bronze Fox Project as partial consideration for a 50% interest in Kincora, will be deemed to represent a \$15,000,000 Completion Financing for the purposes of the calculation of the percentage of shares issuable by the Company to Origo under the terms of the agreement between Origo and the Company.

Completion of the Completion Financing and the transactions remain subject to the acceptance of the TSX Venture Exchange.

- c) The Company announced that Mr. Kenneth Judge had resigned as a director of the Company effective March 30, 2011. Mr. Judge has tendered his resignation as a board member in order to focus on his other personal and business commitments. The board wishes to extend its thanks and appreciation for Mr. Judge's lengthy and much appreciated service to the Company and wishes him well in his future endeavours.

Mr. Francis Johnstone has also stepped down as Chairman but remains as a Director of the Company. Mr. Stephen Fabian has been appointed as Chairman to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Francis as Chairman.

- d) The Company completed the private placement of 16,655,920 shares at \$0.10 per share, the proceeds of which are to be used to fund the costs of the transaction with and to retire outstanding indebtedness. The private placement closed in two tranches, with 9,700,000 shares issued subject to a hold period expiring September 6, 2011 and the balance of 6,955,920 shares being issued subject to a hold period expiring October 17, 2011.

The Company announced that it has retained Ocean Equities Limited, a U.K. based brokerage firm, RK Equity Capital Markets, LLC, a U.S. broker dealer, and Resource Investment Capital Limited, a Mongolian corporate finance advisor, to assist the Company in carrying out a \$13,500,000 private placement at \$0.35 per share as the Completion Financing. This private placement, combined with the issuance of \$1,500,000 in shares at \$0.35 per share to Origo in consideration for its assignment to the Company of \$1,500,000 of indebtedness due to Origo by Kincora, which monies represent a portion of the US\$6,000,000 in exploration expenditures to be incurred on the Bronze Fox Project as partial consideration for a 50% interest in Kincora, will be deemed to represent a \$15,000,000 Completion Financing for the purposes of the calculation of the percentage of shares issuable by the Company to Origo under the terms of the agreement between Origo and the Company.

Completion of the Completion Financing and the transactions remain subject to the acceptance of the TSX Venture Exchange.

**Corporate Developments**

During the December 31, 2011 year-end, the Company analyzed and investigated several different transactions and made the decision to proceed with the Origo share purchase transaction announced subsequent to period end. The Company is in the final stages of submitting the required securities documents to finalize the share purchase transaction and it is anticipated that the related acquisition and financings will be completed during the second quarter.



**Results of Operations***Three-Month Period Ended March 31, 2011*

The Company's loss for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 (the "Current Period") was \$116,000 or \$0.01 per share as compared with a loss of \$252,000 or \$0.01 per share for the three-month period ended March 31, 2010. (the "Comparative Period").

General and administrative expenses were \$116,000 lower in the Current Period at \$147,000 compared with \$263,000 in the Comparative Period. This difference was mainly due to decreases in amortization (\$Nil versus \$18,000) due to disposal of subsidiary property, plant and equipment, lower exploration costs (\$Nil versus \$76,000) due to reduced exploration activity and disposal of the Company's mineral properties, lower office costs (\$25,000 versus \$80,000) due to an effort to reduce costs and the Company being in a care and maintenance phase, lower regulatory costs (\$Nil versus \$16,000) due to reduced corporate and financing activity due to the care and maintenance phase, lower corporate administration costs (\$3,000 versus \$29,000) due to an effort to reduce costs and the Company being on care and maintenance, lower consulting fees (\$Nil versus \$44,000) due to reduced exploration and corporate activity. The decreases were partially offset by higher legal fees (\$39,000 versus \$27,000) due to the acquisition of the new Kincora mineral property and the related legal and securities filings required.

**Summary of Quarterly Results – 000's**

The table below present's selected financial data for the Company's eight most recently completed quarters.

	March 31, 2011	December 31, 2010	September 30, 2010	June 30, 2010	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009	September, 30, 2009	June 30, 2009
<i>In thousands \$</i>								
<b>Financial results</b>								
Net loss for period	116	398	343	791	228	515	380	248
Basic and diluted loss per share	0.01	0.02	0.02	0.04	0.01	0.03	0.02	0.01
Exploration expenditures	-	-	24	30	29	76	65	107
<b>Balance sheet data</b>								
Cash and short term deposits	213	167	304	101	29	89	(9)	84
Resource properties	-	-	-	-	700	700	1,492	1,492
Total assets	266	204	776	1,327	1,740	2,718	3,003	3,030
Shareholders' equity	(906)	(788)	(390)	(47)	595	833	1,363	1,671

**Liquidity and Capital Resources**

As of March 31, 2011 the Company had \$213,000 in cash and cash equivalents. The Company does not have any cash flow from operations due to the fact that it is an exploration stage company therefore financings have been the sole source of funds.

At March 31, 2011 the Company had working capital deficit of \$906,000. Further financing will be required and the Company will likely have to go to the market to achieve this. The Company is anticipated to raise approximately \$14,000,000 after the completion of their asset acquisition of the Kincora mineral copper property.

Given volatility in equity markets, global uncertainty in economic conditions, cost pressures and results of exploration activities, management constantly reviews expenditures and exploration programs and equity markets such that the company has sufficient liquidity to support its growth strategy.

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 the main expenditures include operating expenditures of \$11,000. The Company has been on care and maintenance for the past year, so have had very limited transactions.

**Liquidity Outlook**

The Company's cash position is highly dependent on the ability to raise cash through financings and the expenditures on its exploration programs. Capital expenditures are not expected to have any material impact on liquidity.

Management believes that the Company will likely need external financings for the following year in order to fund further exploration. As results of exploration programs are determined and other opportunities become available to the Company, management may complete an external financing as required. The outlook is based on the Company's current financial position and is subject to change if opportunities become available based on current exploration program results and/or external opportunities. At present, the Company's operations do not generate cash inflows and its financial success is dependent on management's ability to discover economically viable mineral deposits. The mineral exploration process can take many years and is subject to factors that are beyond the Company's control.

In order to finance the Company's future exploration programs and to cover administrative and overhead expenses, the Company raises money through equity sales, from the exercise of convertible securities and from optioning its resource properties. Many factors influence the Company's ability to raise funds, including the health of the resource market, the climate for mineral exploration investment, the Company's track record, and the experience and calibre of its management. Actual funding requirements may vary from those planned due to a number of factors, including the progress of exploration activities. Management believes it will be able to raise equity capital as required in the long term, but recognizes that there will be risks involved which may be beyond its control

**Related Party Transactions**

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, the following related party transactions were in the normal course of operations:

	<b>2011</b>	2010
	\$	\$
HRG Management Ltd. –director in common (note (a))	<b>2,252</b>	40,000
Deposits made (note (c))	-	57,000
White Label Management Inc. – company with officers in common	<b>30,000</b>	-
Hamilton Capital Partners Limited (“HCPL”) – former director in common		
Paid or accrued consulting fees and office rent	-	34,000
Advance and interest payable (note (h))	-	57,000
Massif Limited (“Massif”) – officer in common		
Paid or accrued management fees - (note (d))	<b>30,000</b>	31,000
McMillan LLP– director in common		
Paid or accrued legal fees - (note (e))	<b>5,848</b>	2,000
Itapiruba Internacional Ltda. - subsidiary of HCPL		
Related party demand loan and interest payable (note (g))	-	145,000
Hidefield Gold plc (“Hidefield”) – former directors in common		
Related party receivable (note h)	-	127,000
<b>Total</b>	<b>68,100</b>	<b>493,000</b>

- a) The Company paid a monthly corporate administration fee of \$10,000 that includes office rent, administration, accounting, corporate secretarial, chief financial officer, IT consulting and other related services to White Label Management Inc. (“WLM”). WLM is a management company that provides shared office space and staff to certain other public companies on a cost recovery basis. The Company shares two officers in common with WLM.
- b) During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company paid or accrued management fees of \$30,000 (2010 - \$31,000) to Massif Limited (“Massif”), a company associated with an officer and director in common.
- c) During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company paid or accrued professional fees of \$5,848 (2010 - \$2,000) to a law firm in which a director is a partner.
- d) During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company owed \$73,000 (2010 - \$44,000) to directors of the Company for directors and audit committee fees, \$297,216 to Massif (2010 - \$129,000), \$435,208 to HCPL (2010 - \$184,000), \$1,313 to McMillan LLP (2010 - \$8,000) and \$29,926 to Rock Capital Partners, a company with a director and officer in common.
- e) At March 31, 2011, the Company owed \$Nil (2010 - \$145,000) to Itapiruba Internacional Ltda., a company associated with a former director in common, with accrued interest based on the monthly interest rate of the standard Brazilian CDB bank rate for Banco Itau payable on demand.

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange value, which represented the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

**Related Party Transactions – continued***Compensation of key management personnel*

	March 31, 2011		March 31, 2010	
Management fees, directors and audit committee fees	\$	44,250	\$	74,643
Share-based payments		Nil		Nil
	\$	44,250	\$	74,643

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange value, which represented the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties.

**Share Capital Information**

The table below presents the Company's common share data as of June 29, 2011.

	Price	Expiry date	Number of common shares
Common shares, issued and outstanding			25,550,512
Securities convertible into common shares			
			25,550,512

Pursuant to a resolution passed by shareholders on July 29, 2010, the Company consolidated its capital on a 3 old for 1 new basis.

**Commitments and Contingencies***Commitments*

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company entered into a new three month services agreement with White Label Corporate Services Inc. ("WLM") effective July 1, 2011 and has agreed to pay a monthly corporate administration fee of \$15,000 that includes office rent, administration, accounting, corporate secretarial, chief financial officer, executive assistant, IT computer maintenance and other related services. The agreement can be terminated by either party prior to expiration with 60 days written notice. The Company shares two officers in common with WLM.

*Contingencies*

In the course of its business activities the Company has from time to time, been the subject of civil claims by third parties, including former employees that could give rise to a liability to pay compensation or damages. In addition, the Company may receive notices from regulatory and other governmental agencies responsible for the administration of regulations impacting on the Company's business affairs, in relation to the imposition or intended imposition of penalties, assessments and other orders that could potentially have an adverse effect or negatively impact on the Company's business and financial condition. Based upon historic experience with the management of such claims, assessment and regulatory actions, the Company does not anticipate that the outcome of those claims, assessments and regulatory actions will have a materially adverse effect on the Companies business or financial condition.

**Going Concern**

During the 2010 fiscal year, the Company disposed of all significant Brazilian net assets including Brazilian's interests in the Coromandel and Serra da Canastra properties. These transactions resulted in the disposition of all mineral property interests and related assets and signifies Brazilian's exit from Brazil.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. Several adverse conditions cast substantial doubt on the validity of this assumption. The Company continues to incur operating losses, has limited financial resources, no source of operating cash flow, and no assurances that sufficient funding, including adequate financing, will be available to conduct further exploration and development of its mineral property projects.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain the financing necessary to identify a suitable business and continue operations. As at March 31, 2011, the Company has an accumulated deficit of \$99,661,000 and has a working capital deficiency of \$906,000. Subsequent to the three-month period ended March 31, 2011, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement and issued 16,655,924 (post-consolidated) shares of the Company at a price of \$0.10 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of up to \$1,666,592. However, there can be no assurance that management's future financing actions will be successful.

If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying values of assets, liabilities, reported income and expenses and the balance sheet classifications used. Such adjustments could be material.

**Capital Management**

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the development of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company is in the exploration stage, its principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, enter into joint venture property arrangements, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and investments.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of three months or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company is uncertain as to whether its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry its exploration plans and operations through its current operating period and, accordingly, management is reviewing the timing and scope of current exploration plans and is also pursuing other financing alternatives to fund the Company's operations.

**Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements**

The Company has no off-balance sheet arrangements.

### **Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption of IFRS**

These are the first unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. The Company adopted IFRS in accordance with IFRS 1, First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”). The first date at which IFRS was applied was January 1, 2010 (“Transition Date”). IFRS 1 provides for certain mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions for first time adopters of IFRS.

IFRS 1 requires that the same policies are applied for all periods presented in the first IFRS financial statements and that those policies comply with IFRSs in effect as at the end of the first IFRS annual reporting period. Accordingly, the opening IFRS statement of financial position, 2010 comparatives and current period financial statements have been prepared using the same policies. The previously presented 2010 GAAP financial information has been reconciled to the IFRS information as part of the transition note in accordance with the requirements of IFRS1. Further, the policies applied have been done so on a full retrospective bases unless alternative treatment is permitted or required by an IFRS 1 election or exception.

#### ***Elections upon first time adoption of IFRS***

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. However, significant differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. The adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company’s actual cash flows, or resulted in any changes to the Company’s reported financial position and results of operations.

The following IFRS 1 mandatory exceptions and optional exemptions apply to Brazilian.

#### ***Share-based payment transactions***

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 Share-based Payment to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010.

#### ***Business Combinations***

IFRS 1 indicates that a first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3 Business Combinations retrospectively to business combinations that occurred before the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has taken advantage of this election and has applied IFRS 3 to business combinations that occurred on or after January 1, 2010.

#### ***Foreign Exchange***

Under IFRS 1, the cumulative translation differences for all foreign operations can be deemed to be zero at the date of transition to IFRS and then the gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign operation shall exclude translation differences that arose before the date of transition to IFRS but shall include later translation differences. The Company has elected to apply this exemption.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The Company has applied the following guidelines to its opening statement of financial position dated January 1, 2010:

#### ***Estimates***

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of January 1, 2010 are consistent with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

**Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption of IFRS - continued**Share Based Payments

## Canadian GAAP

- The fair value of share based payments with graded vesting are calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value is recognized on an accelerated or straight line basis over the vesting period.
- Forfeitures of awards are recognized as they occur.

## IFRS

- Each tranche of a grant with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value and the resulting fair value is amortized over the vesting period of the respective tranches.
- Forfeiture estimates are recognized in the period they are estimated, and are revised for actual forfeitures in subsequent periods.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Under the Company's current accounting policy, acquisition costs of mineral properties, together with direct exploration and development expenses incurred thereon are capitalized. Upon adoption of IFRS, the Company has to determine the accounting policy for exploration and evaluation (E&E) assets which are the exploration expenses incurred subsequent to obtaining the right to explore the resource property

The comments on the Extractive Industries Discussion Paper published April 2010 indicate that the consensus is to capitalize E&E assets. Based on this, management has decided to continue with its current accounting policy of capitalizing all E&E expenditures. The Company currently has no amounts capitalized to E&E and as a result, there will be no impact on the Company's financial statements upon the adoption of IFRS.

E&E assets will be classified as intangible assets rather than tangible assets. This has been chosen as expenditures reflect an increased knowledge of the property rather than a tangible asset. There are no IFRS 1 exemptions for this category.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Under IFRS, Property, Plant and Equipment ("PP&E") can be measured at fair value or at cost while under Canadian GAAP, the Company has to carry PP&E on a cost basis and revaluation is prohibited. The Company has elected to use the cost model. Currently, the Company only no amounts capitalized as property, plant and equipment and as a result, there will be no impact on the Company's financial statements upon the adoption of IFRS.

Asset Impairment

Canadian GAAP generally uses a two-step approach to impairment testing: first comparing asset carrying values with undiscounted future cash flows to determine whether impairment exists; and then measuring any impairment by comparing asset carrying values with discounted cash flows. International Accounting Standard (IAS) 36, "Impairment of Assets" uses a one-step approach for both testing and measurement of impairment, with asset carrying values compared directly with the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use (which uses discounted future cash flows). This may potentially result in write downs where the carrying value of assets were previously supported under Canadian GAAP on an undiscounted cash flow basis, but could not be supported on a discounted cash flow basis.

Currently the Company has no significant assets for which impairment testing is required and there will be no impairment charge on transition to IFRS.

**Changes in Accounting Policies including Initial Adoption of IFRS - continued**Income Taxes

Like Canadian GAAP, deferred income taxes under IFRS are determined using the liability method for temporary differences at the balance sheet date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes, and by generally applying tax rates applicable to the Company to such temporary differences. IFRS prohibits recognition where deferred income taxes arise from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither accounting nor taxable net earnings. There will be no impact on the financial statements upon implementation of IAS 12, Income Taxes.

Information System, Internal Controls and Reporting Procedures

Based on management's assessment of the information system currently used by the Company, all information required to be reported under IFRS is expected to be available with minimal system changes. In addition, based upon the Company's current operations, it is management's opinion that the adoption of IFRS is not expected to have a significant impact on internal controls and reporting procedures. The Company currently does not have any debt covenants, capital requirements, compensation arrangements, or material contracts that impact its current business activities that would affect the conversion to IFRS.

Financial Statement Presentation and Disclosure

One of the more significant impacts identified to date of adopting IFRS is the expanded presentation and disclosure requirements. Disclosure requirements under IFRS generally contain more breadth and depth than those required under Canadian GAAP and, therefore, will result in more extensive note references.

**New Standards Not Yet Adopted**

In November 2009, the IASB published IFRS 9, "Financial Instruments, "which covers the classification and measurement of financial assets as part of its project to replace IAS 39, "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." In October 2010, the requirements for classifying and measuring financial liabilities were added to IFRS 9. Under this guidance, entities have the option to recognize financial liabilities at fair value through earnings. If this option is elected, entities would be required to reverse the portion of the fair value change due to own credit risk out of earnings and recognize the change in other comprehensive income. IFRS 9 is effective for the Company on January 1, 2013. Early adoption is permitted and the standard is required to be applied retrospectively. There will be no significant impact the Company upon implementation of the issued standard.

**Financial and Other Instruments***Financial assets*

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

*Loans and receivables* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default.



**Financial and Other Instruments – continued**

*Held-to-maturity investments* - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the income statement.

*Available-for-sale* - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized directly in equity. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in the income statement.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

*Financial liabilities*

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

*Fair value through profit or loss* - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the balance sheet at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the income statement.

*Other financial liabilities*: This category includes promissory notes, amounts due to related parties and accounts payables and accrued liabilities, all of which are recognized at amortized cost.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents as fair value through profit and loss. The Company's receivables and due from related parties are classified as loans and receivables. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties are classified as other financial liabilities.

Fair value measurement disclosure includes classification of financial instrument fair values in a hierarchy comprising three levels reflecting the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements, described as follows:

- Level 1: Valuations based on quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuations based on directly or indirectly observable inputs in active markets for similar assets or liabilities, other than Level 1 prices such as quoted interest or currency exchange rates; and
- Level 3: Valuations based on significant inputs that are not derived from observable market data, such as discounted cash flow methodologies based on internal cash flow forecasts.

The fair values of the Company's investments and cash and cash equivalents constitutes a level 1 fair value measurement. The fair value of the Company's receivables, due to and from related parties, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate the carrying value due to their short-term nature.

**Financial and Other Instruments – continued***Interest rate risk*

The Company has non-material exposure at March 31, 2011 to interest rate risk through its financial instruments. The Company's exposure to interest rate risk arises from the interest rate impact on the fluctuations in the Brazilian CDB bank rate and Canadian prime rate applicable to amounts due to related parties.

*Currency Risk*

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company's operations, however, are located in Brazil where many exploration and administrative expenses are incurred in the local currency, the Brazilian Real. The Company's ability to advance funds to Brazil is subject to changes in the valuation of the Real as well as rules and regulations of the Brazilian government. Fluctuations in the value of the Real may have an adverse effect on the operations and operating costs of the Company.

*Credit risk*

The Company has some cash balances and no interest-bearing debt. The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk arising from operations.

Receivables consist of goods and services and the harmonized sales tax due from the Federal Government of Canada. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to receivables is remote.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of 90 days or less from the original date of acquisition, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations. Management believes the risk to be minimal.

*Liquidity Risk*

The Company attempts to manage liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalent balances. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term obligations. As at March 31, 2011, the Company had a cash balance of \$213,000 (2010 - \$167,000) to settle current liabilities of \$1,172,000 (2010 - \$992,000). Subsequent to March 31, 2011, the Company issued 2,415,547 shares at a price of \$0.09 per share to settle some of the outstanding debt in the amount of \$217,400.

*Commodity Price Risk*

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market prices of diamonds. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

*Sensitivity analysis*

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are "reasonably possible" over a three month period:

- Cash and cash equivalents include deposits, which are at variable interest rates. Sensitivity to a plus or minus 1% change in rates would affect net loss by \$2,130 annually.
- The Company does not hold any balances in foreign currencies to give rise to exposure to foreign exchange risk.

### **Critical Accounting Estimates**

The preparation of financial statements requires the Company to select from possible alternative accounting principles, and to make estimates and assumptions that determine the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the balance sheet date and reported costs and expenditures during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions may be revised as new information is obtained, and are subject to change. The Company's accounting policies and estimates used in the preparation of the Financial Statements are considered appropriate in the circumstances, but are subject to judgments and uncertainties inherent in the financial reporting process.

Property acquisition costs and related direct exploration costs may be deferred until the properties are placed into production, sold, abandoned, or written down, where appropriate. The Company's accounting policy is to capitalize exploration costs consistent with Canadian GAAP and applicable guidelines for exploration stage companies.

The policy is consistent with other junior exploration companies that have not established mineral reserves objectively. An alternative policy would be to expense these costs until sufficient work has been done to determine that there is a probability a mineral reserve can be established; or alternatively, to expense such costs until a mineral reserve has been objectively established. Management is of the view that its current policy is appropriate for the Company at this time. Based on annual impairment reviews made by management, or earlier if circumstances warrant, in the event that the long-term expectation is that the net carrying amount of these capitalized exploration costs will not be recovered, then the carrying amount is written down accordingly and the write-down charged to operations. A write-down may be warranted in situations where a property is to be sold or abandoned; or exploration activity ceases on a property due to unsatisfactory results or insufficient available funding.

### **Risks and Uncertainties**

The Company has no history of profitable operations and its present business is at an early stage. As such, the Company is subject to many risks common to such enterprises, including under-capitalization, cash shortages and limitations with respect to personnel, financial and other resources and the lack of revenues. There is no assurance that the Company will be successful in achieving a return on shareholders' investment and the likelihood of success must be considered in light of its early stage of operations.

The Company has no source of operating cash flow and no assurance that additional funding will be available to it for further exploration and development of its projects when required. Although the Company has been successful in the past in obtaining financing through the sale of equity securities or joint ventures, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of such financing will be favorable. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in the delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration and development of its properties.

The Company's property interests are located in remote, undeveloped areas and the availability of infrastructure such as surface access, skilled labour, fuel and power at an economic cost, cannot be assured. These are integral requirements for exploration, development and production facilities on mineral properties. Power may need to be generated on site.

Resource acquisition, exploration, development, and operation is a highly speculative business that involves significant risks, which even a combination of careful evaluation, experience and knowledge may not eliminate. While the discovery of precious metals and other minerals may result in substantial rewards, few properties that are explored are ultimately developed into producing mines. Major expenses may be required to locate and establish economically viable mineral deposits, to develop metallurgical processes and to construct mining and processing facilities at a particular site. It is impossible to ensure that the acquisition, exploration or development programs planned by the Company will result in a profitable commercial mining operation. The potential for any project to eventually become an economically viable operation depends on numerous factors including: the quantity and quality of the minerals discovered if any, the proximity to infrastructure, metal and mineral prices (which vary considerably over time) and government regulations. The exact effect these factors can have on any given exploration property cannot accurately be predicted but the effect can be materially adverse.

The mineral industry is intensely competitive in all its phases. The Company competes with many other mineral exploration companies who have greater financial resources and technical capacity.

**Risks and Uncertainties – *continued***

The market price of precious metals and other minerals is volatile and cannot be controlled.

The Company is very dependent upon the personal efforts and commitment of its existing management. To the extent that management's services would be unavailable for any reason, a disruption to the operations of the Company could result, and other persons would be required to manage and operate the Company.

The Company's directors and officers serve as directors or officers, or may be associated with other reporting companies or have significant shareholdings in other public companies. To the extent that such other companies may participate in business or asset acquisitions, dispositions, or ventures in which the Company may participate, the directors and officers of the Company may have a conflict of interest in negotiating and concluding terms respecting the transaction.

**Additional Disclosure for Venture Issuers without Significant Revenue**

Additional disclosure concerning Brazilian's general and administrative expenses and mineral property costs is provided in the Company's Condensed Statement of Loss contained in its Condensed Financial Statements for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011. These statements are available on Brazilian's website at [www.braziliandiamonds.com](http://www.braziliandiamonds.com) or on its SEDAR Page Site accessed through [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

**Dividends**

Brazilian has no earnings or dividend record and is unlikely to pay any dividends in the foreseeable future as it intends to employ available funds for mineral exploration and development. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of the Board of Directors of Brazilian and will depend on Brazilian's financial condition, results of operations, capital requirements and such other factors as the Board of Directors of Brazilian deem relevant.

**Management's Responsibility for Financial Statements**

The information provided in this report, including the financial statements, is the responsibility of management. In the preparation of these statements, estimates are sometimes necessary to make a determination of future values for certain assets or liabilities. Management believes such estimates have been based on careful judgments and have been properly reflected in the accompanying financial statements.

In contrast to the certificate required under National Instrument 52-109 Certificate of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109"), the Venture Issuer Basic Certificate does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures "(DC&P)" and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109, in particular, the certifying officers filing this certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

- i. controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
- ii. a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP.

The issuer's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in this certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

### **Nature of the Securities**

The purchase of the Company's securities involves a high degree of risk and should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume such risks. The Company's securities should not be purchased by persons who cannot afford the possibility of the loss of their entire investment. Furthermore, an investment in the Company's securities should not constitute a major portion of an investor's portfolio.

### **Proposed Transactions**

At the present time, there are no proposed transactions that are required to be disclosed that are not disclosed elsewhere.

### **Approval**

The Board of Directors oversees management's responsibility for financial reporting and internal control systems through an Audit Committee. This Committee meets periodically with management and annually with the independent auditors to review the scope and results of the annual audit and to review the financial statements and related financial reporting and internal control matters before the financial statements are approved by the Board of Directors and submitted to the shareholders of the Company. The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the financial statements and the disclosure contained in this MD&A. A copy of this MD&A will be provided to anyone who requests it.

### **Additional Information**

Additional information is available on the Company's website at [www.braziliandiamonds.com](http://www.braziliandiamonds.com) or on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

### **Forward Looking Information**

Forward-looking statements relate to future events or future performance and reflect management's expectations or beliefs regarding future events and include, but are not limited to, statements with respect to the estimation of mineral reserves and resources, the realization of mineral reserve estimates, the timing and amount of estimated future production, costs of production, capital expenditures, success of mining operations, environmental risks, permitting risks, unanticipated reclamation expenses, title disputes or claims and limitations on insurance coverage. In certain cases, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as "plans", "expects" or "does not expect", "is expected", "budget", "scheduled", "estimates", "forecasts", "intends", "anticipates" or "does not anticipate", or "believes", or variations of such words and phrases or statements that certain actions, events or results "may", "could", "would", "might" or "will be taken", "occur" or "be achieved" or the negative of these terms or comparable terminology. By their very nature forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. Such factors include, among others, risks related to actual results of current exploration activities; changes in project parameters as plans continue to be refined; future prices of resources; possible variations in ore reserves, grade or recovery rates; accidents, labour disputes and other risks of the mining industry; delays in obtaining governmental approvals or financing or in the completion of development or construction activities; as well as those factors detailed from time to time in the Company's interim and annual financial statements which are filed and available for review on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com). Although the Company has attempted to identify important factors that could cause actual actions, events or results to differ materially from those described in forward-looking statements, there may be other factors that cause actions, events or results not to be as anticipated, estimated or intended. There can be no assurance that forward-looking statements will prove to be accurate, as actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.